

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 3835/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2026 in CHSCD No. 1411/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

ABDUL RASHID @ A. R. BABU &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TATA CAPITAL HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 27442/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 36399/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 33262/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 13-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Singh, AOR  
Mr. Saurav Beniwal, Adv.  
Ms. Sejal Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhant Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this special leave petition, insofar as it pertains to petitioner No. 1, Abdul Rashid @ A.R. Babu, reserving liberty to the petitioner to avail such remedies as are available to him before the appropriate forum in accordance with law.

We make no comment with regard to the liberty sought but

leave it open to the petitioner to take recourse to such remedies as may be available to him in accordance with law.

The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn *qua* petitioner No. 1.

Issue notice, pursuant to the earlier order, only in relation to petitioner No. 2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take necessary steps for completing service of notice upon the respondents.

Re-list on 24.04.2026.

(BABITA PANDEY)  
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)